MS POWER GmbH
Distributed  Gate Thyristors
for Induction Power Supply Applications
Application note
MS Power has accumulated valuable expertise in the design and manufacturing  of Distributed gate thyristors
for Induction power supplies for  Melting, Surface conditioning, Billet  heating. Concurrent engineering  with
leading induction power supplies manufacturers has resulted in continuous improvements and led to the
design of industry standard package offering higher current density and improved turn-off characteristics.

rating of the thyristors. The parameter values are followed by
short descriptions of the main features of the thyristor.
Main features followed by ordering information.
2.1 Blocking
VDRM: The maximum allowable forward off state voltage that
may be applied to the thyristor repetitively. The thyristor must
be operated at or below VDRM. Above this level the device will
thermally " run-away" and become a short circuit. The rating of
VDRM is valid across  the full operation temperature range of
thyristor. The parameter is measured with 10ms half sine wave
pulse and a repetition frequency of 50Hz.
VRRM: The maximum allowable reverse voltage that may be
applied to the thyristor repetitively. The thyristor must be
operated at or below VRRM. Above this level the device will
thermally " run-away" and become a short circuit. The rating of
VRRM is valid across  the full operation temperature range of
thyristor. The parameter is measured with 10ms half sine wave
pulse and a repetition frequency of 50Hz.
IDRM: The maximum repetitive off state forward leakage current
given at specified conditions
IRRM: The maximum repetitive reverse leakage current given at
specified conditions
VRSM: The maximum non-repetitive peak value of the voltage in
reverse direction e.g. occurring due to switching operations,
which must not be exceeded even for shortest pulse duration.
2.2  Conducting
IT(AV): The maximum allowable on state current
IRMS : The maximum allowable root mean square (RMS) on state
current
IT(AV) and IRMS are defined for 180° sine wave pulses of the 50%
duty cycle at the case temperature TC
ITSM : The maximum allowable non-repetitive peak on state
current
I2t : The integral of the square of the current over a defined
period
ITSM and I2t are determined for a half sine wave current  pulse
without a reverse voltage. Above the specified values, the
device will fail short-circuit. Both parameters are required for
protection coordination.
VT : The maximum on state voltage drop of the thyristor at given
conditions
The threshold voltage, VT(TO), and the slope resistance, rT, allow a
linear representation of the thyristor on state voltage drop, and
are used to calculate conduction losses of the device, PT. For a
given current, the conduction losses can be calculated using
equation 1:
PT = ITAV * VT(TO) + I2
TRMS * rT                                                              Eq.1
To minimise the losses, VT(TO) and rT should be as low as possible.
06
MS TF            2620              C                      X X                       F                    2N
Fast Switching
Thyristor
Current Code
Capsule Package Voltage Code
Code X 100 = VDRM/VRRM
Reapplied dv/dt
F = 200V/usec
Turn off time code
2J = 50usec
2N = 60uesc
2G = 70usec
Order Code MS TF2620C20F2N - 2000V VDRM,VRRM,Tq=60usec,35mm clamp height capsule
Ordering Information